Notas do editor:

 - com o objectivo de optimizar a legibilidade do seu artigo e assim incrementar potencialmente as citações do mesmo, recomendamos que os conteúdos redigidos em inglês sejam revistos por um "native speaker", tradutor qualificado ou empresa especializada em serviços de "language polishing".

- o resumo e o abstract não deverão incluir abreviaturas;

 - o resumo e o abstract deverão reflectir fielmente a estrutura do artigo pelo que é necessário que incluam um parágrafo independente relativo ao capítulo "Discussão";

- na listagem final de referências deverão ser identificados os seis primeiros autores das obras consultadas, e só depois fazer-se uso da expressão "et al".

Resposta: Agradecemos os pontos levantados pelo editor, tendo sido realizada a respectiva correcção de cada um deles no manuscripto.

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Revisor B

Comment 1:

 1) CIS patients should not be included in this analysis. As a matter of fact, patients with CIS may not ever experience conversion to MS so how can you talk about delay in diagnosis of MS? This is about diagnosis of MS therefore you must include only patients with definite diagnosis.

Response 1: We thank the reviewer for his/her appreciation of our work. In fact, we decided to include CIS (according to McDonald 2010 criteria) that we were not absolutely sure if they were actually MS or not (regarding 2017 criteria), notwithstanding we aimed to be the most comprehensive as possible, in order to include all possible demyelinating event. Therefore, by including CIS, we can also interpret our findings as markers of the ability to recognize a demyelinating event by patients or doctors.
Comment 2:
2) Do you have any data about the neurological disability (EDSS) when the diagnosis was made? If yes, is there any correlation with the delay in diagnosis?
Response 2: We agree with Reviewer’s point of view that EDSS should be determined when the diagnosis was made. Although originally we wanted to study this parameter, since medical records were not standardized, we were not always able to get an accurate value of EDSS.
Comment 3:

3) In table 2, please clarify what means “Number of relapses before the first, n (%)”. Also, there is missing the statistical analysis results. 

Response 3: We thank the Reviewer for his/her comment. In fact, we should have written “Number of relapses before the diagnosis”. However, since the most significant information on this topic was already in the Results (“Most patients (61%) presented at least one relapse before the diagnosis”), we decided to remove these data from the table.  
Comment 4:

4) In logistic regression analysis (table 3), why did you used
psychiatric presentation as reference? You should use motor or cranial
nerves as cranial nerve disturbance was the presentation leading to an
earlier diagnosis and motor deficit had the longest diagnostic delay. Also,
psychiatric presentation is not common. 

Response: We thank the Reviewer for his/her comment. We reanalyzed the data according to the suggestion and corrected the referred table and the results.

Comment 5: 

5) In the results section display the p value and not only p<0.05 or p<0.005. Only p values<0.001 should be presented in this way. 
Response 5:

We altered as suggested.
Comment 6:

6) In the discussion, the median time from the first clinical manifestation to MS diagnosis (9 months) should be compared with series from other countries.  Discuss the differences, if any found.
Response 6: We agree with the reviewer in this point. Indeed, we address the problem in the introduction: “Nevertheless, diagnosis delay is a common problem across several countries, and the reported time from symptom onset to diagnosis vary from 21.5 weeks to 7 years.” 
We struggle with this, since a direct comparison between our study and others was difficult, as we explained in the introduction: “Disease-related or local factors could possible explain this delay. Regarding the first, they are mainly due to difficulties in recognizing the disease, for instance when clinical or radiological features are atypical. Local factors such as different cultures or health care systems (including access to MRI) can explain differences across countries.” 

Considering that disease-related problems should be the same to all doctors (notwithstanding disease prevalence differences across countries could add difficulties in the differential diagnosis), local factors should explain most of the difference. None of the studies that we found clearly address this point, making any comparison/discussion pointless. Moreover, as pointed by Reviewer E, it would had been very interesting to understand patients socio-economic conditions and if this influence the delay (we only address academic degree). That is probably a major factor for comparing results across other countries. Probably only a major survey, for instance in EU countries, could help to understand our results of 9 months.
Comment 7:

7) Abstract: the sentence “Therefore, it is important to monitoring the time to diagnosis and understanding factors that may potentially reduce it” should be “it is important to monitor the time to diagnosis and understand factors that may potentially reduce it.”
Response 7: We agree and correct it as suggested. 



------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


Revisor E 


Comment 1:

a) the impact on delay of age expressed in months would be a nice
information to provided - a person 10 years older takes how much longer to
get the right diagnosis? talking about days, months?  
Response 1: We thank the Reviewer for his/her comment. We made a simple linear regression to obtain that information, which was added to the Results.


Comment 2:

b) not included because probably the authors did not that information- role
of education and socio-economic conditions 
Response: We thank the Reviewer for his/her comment. In Table I we have already mentioned academic degree. Unfortunately, we have no information about socio-economic conditions.

Comment 3:

c) interaction term of gender and age - does the gender gap remains
constant, increases or decreases over time?
Response 3: We thank the Reviewer for his/her question. We agree that this analysis should be done in further investigations.

